

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

STATE TAX ASSESSOR TO CONVEY CERTAIN LANDS

RESOLVES, 1947

Chapter 32

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Aroostook County to Fred Marquis, of Sinclair.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Fred Marquis, of Sinclair, whatever interest the state has in lots 29 and 30 in N. half, according to plan by Joseph Sewall in 1886, with buildings, in T. 17, R. 4, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county, containing 59 acres, more or less, for the sum of \$200.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 33

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Oxford County to Dr. W. B. Twaddle, of Bethel.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Dr. W. B. Twaddle, of Bethel, whatever interest the state has in lots 2, 3 and 5, R. 6, and part lot 8, R. 3, Fryeburg Academy Grant in Mason Township, Oxford county, containing 389 acres, more or less, for the sum of \$568.51; also 80 acres in lot 2, R. 10, 160 acres in lot 1, R. 7, 60 acres in lot 2, R. 9, 160 acres in lot 3, R. 9, 80 acres in lot 2, R. 7, 160 acres in lot 2, R. 8, 100 acres in lot 1, R. 6, in Albany Township, Oxford county, containing 800 acres, more or less, for the sum of \$2,212.92.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 34

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Aroostook County to Wilfred Rossignol of Guerette (P. O. Stockholm).

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is authorized to convey to Wilfred Rossignol, of Guerette (P. O. Stockholm) whatever interest the state has

1119

СНАР. 34